

No. 20–1573

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
to the California Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP**

PEDER K. BATALDEN

FELIX SHAFIR

*Counsel of Record*

JOHN F. QUERIO

3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR

BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505

(818) 995-0800

fshafir@horvitzlevy.com

**WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION**

CORY L. ANDREWS

JOHN M. MASSLON II

2009 MASS. AVE. NW

WASHINGTON, DC 20036

(202) 588-0302

candrews@wlf.org

**ATLANTIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION**

LAWRENCE S. EBNER

1701 PENN. AVE. NW,

SUITE 200

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

(202) 729-6337

lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Washington Legal Foundation & Atlantic Legal Foundation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    THE FAA PREEMPTS THE <i>ISKANIAN</i> RULE’S PROHIBITION AGAINST PAGA REPRESENTATIVE-ACTION WAIVERS. ....	7
II.   CALIFORNIA COURTS CANNOT EVADE THE FAA’S MANDATE BY LABELING PAGA ACTIONS AS QUI TAM ACTIONS BECAUSE PAGA CLAIMS ARE NOT GOVERNMENTAL CLAIMS. ....	10
III.  THE FAA APPLIES TO PAGA CLAIMS EVEN IF THEY ARE GOVERNMENTAL CLAIMS.....	17
A.   Governmental claims are subject to the FAA under <i>Epic</i> .....	17
B.   Even absent <i>Epic</i> , the FAA covers qui tam claims because they belong to the relator, who can bind the government to arbitration of those claims. ....	20

C.	Regardless, the FAA still applies because the named plaintiffs control the prosecution of the claims. ....	23
IV.	THE FAA’S SAVING CLAUSE DOES NOT PREVENT THE FAA FROM PREEMPTING <i>ISKANIAN’S</i> PAGA RULE. ....	25
V.	RESPONDENT’S CONCERNS ABOUT THE WAIVER OF REPRESENTATIVE PAGA CLAIMS CANNOT RENDER THE FAA INAPPLICABLE. ....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	19, 32
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Loc. 1756 v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009).....	30
<i>Arias v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009).....	10
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. AmeriHome Mortg. Co.</i> , 260 Cal. Rptr. 3d 428 (Ct. App. 2020).....	5, 27
<i>Correia v. NB Baker Elec., Inc.</i> , 244 Cal. Rptr. 3d 177 (Ct. App. 2019).....	11, 22, 23
<i>Davis v. O’Melveny &amp; Myers</i> , 485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Deck v. Miami Jacobs Bus. Coll. Co.</i> , No. 12-cv-63, 2013 WL 394875 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 31, 2013).....	21
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	2, 7

<i>Driscoll v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , No. 1-08-CV-103426, 2011 WL 10366147 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sept. 20, 2011).....	28
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	6, 23, 24, 25
<i>Espinoza v. Hepta Run, Inc.</i> , No. B306292, 2022 WL 167770 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2022) .....	28
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Coll., Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	7, 17
<i>Goodwin v. Elkins &amp; Co.</i> , 730 F.2d 99 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	3
<i>Gregg v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. B302925, 2021 WL 1561297 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 21, 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 2021 WL 4353008 (U.S. Sept. 21, 2021) (No. 21-453) .....	31
<i>Gurley v. Hunt</i> , 287 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Hobbs v. Verizon Cal.</i> , No. B228482, 2011 WL 2937148 (Cal. Ct. App. July 19, 2011) .....	13

<i>Huff v. Securitas Sec. Servs.</i> , 233 Cal. Rptr. 3d 502 (Ct. App. 2018).....	10
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> , 459 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2020).....	9, 22
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	26
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.</i> , 2 P.3d 27 (Cal. 2000).....	10
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 23
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	12, 26
<i>Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 393 P.3d 375 (Cal. 2017).....	4
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	30, 32
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. 774 (2014) .....	18, 19

<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17, 18, 19
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	11
<i>Nanavati v. Adecco USA, Inc.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	15
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	12
<i>People v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 270 Cal. Rptr. 3d 290 (Ct. App. 2020).....	31
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Porter v. Nabors Drilling USA, L.P.</i> , 854 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	7, 24
<i>Rivas v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 842 F. App'x 55 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 2021 WL 3772913 (U.S. Aug. 20, 2021) (No. 21-268).....	5, 9, 27
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	7

<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	20, 21
<i>State ex rel. Bartlett v. Miller</i> , 197 Cal. Rptr. 3d 673 (Ct. App. 2016).....	13
<i>State v. Pac. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 48 Cal. Rptr. 3d 427 (Ct. App. 2006).....	13
<i>Teimouri v. Macy's, Inc.</i> , No. D060696, 2013 WL 2006815 (Cal. Ct. App. May 14, 2013) .....	29
<i>Turrieta v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 284 Cal. Rptr. 3d 767 (Ct. App. 2021), <i>petition for review granted</i> , 2022 WL 57711 (Cal. Jan. 5, 2022) (No. S271721).....	10, 27, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 929 (2009).....	12, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Hicks v. Evercare Hosp.</i> , No. 12-cv-887, 2015 WL 4498744 (S.D. Ohio July 23, 2015).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Ritchie v. Lockheed</i> <i>Martin Corp.</i> , 558 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Valdez v. Terminix Int'l Co. Ltd.</i> , 681 F. App'x 592 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	21

*Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States*  
*ex rel. Stevens*,  
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....12, 14, 15, 20

*Wesson v. Staples the Off. Superstore, LLC*,  
283 Cal. Rptr. 3d 846  
(Ct. App. 2021) .....28, 29, 31

*Williams v. Superior Ct.*,  
398 P.3d 69 (Cal. 2017).....4, 9, 29

*Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.*,  
311 U.S. 435 (1940).....11, 12

*ZB, N.A. v. Superior Ct.*,  
448 P.3d 239 (Cal. 2019).....9

**Constitutions**

United States Constitution  
art. VI, cl. 2 .....12

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....10

**Miscellaneous**

<i>About ALF</i> , Atlantic Legal Found., <a href="https://atlanticlegal.org/about/">https://atlanticlegal.org/about/</a> .....	1
Brief of Amici Curiae Atlantic Legal Foundation & Washington Legal Foundation in Support of Petitioner, <i>Coverall N. Am., Inc. v. Rivas</i> , No. 21-268 (U.S. Nov. 17, 2021) .....	2
Complaint, <i>Garcia-Brower v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. RG20070283 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 5, 2020), 2020 WL 4729151 .....	31
Mathew Andrews, <i>Whistling in Silence: The Implications of Arbitration on Qui Tam Claims Under the False Claims Act</i> , 15 Pepp. Disp. Resol. L.J. 203 (2015).....	21
Victor E. Schwartz & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Setting the Record Straight About the Benefits of Pre-Dispute Arbitration</i> , WLF Legal Backgrounder (June 7, 2019), <a href="https://www.wlf.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/060-72019SchwartzAppel_LB.pdf">https://www.wlf.org/wp- content/uploads/2019/06/060- 72019SchwartzAppel_LB.pdf</a> .....	2
